
 
 
 
Dear Parents and Carers, 

This term has been a very successful one with the children working 

very hard.  

Today we are saying goodbye to Ms Begum. She has taught in our 

school in Reception and Nursery for the past 8 years. She is a 

wonderful teacher and has made a big difference to the lives of 

many children. We are really going to miss her. 

Please join with me in wishing her well as she moves into a new 

phase in her life. 

I hope everyone has a great holiday and enjoys some rest and 

relaxation. Please encourage your children to read as much as 

possible. The East Ham  library is open until 8 pm every day and 

there are lots of activities on offer on most days – also a great place 

to keep warm. It is really important that all children get plenty of 

fresh air and exercise. Please consider taking them to the local parks 

– Central Park or Barking Road Recreation Ground. If you want to go 

further afield, there are some fantastic play spaces in the Olympic 

Park in Stratford- all free! 

Kind regards, 

Fiona Cullen 

Head teacher 

 

 Attendance This Week 

Year N 81% 

Year R 73% 

Year 1 76% 

Year 2 82% 

Year 3 82% 

Year 4 84% 

Year 5 85% 

Year 6 83% 

Average 89% 

 

 Times Table Titans 

Year 3 

Damian 

Hayyan 

Rayden 

Ben Aissa 

Sofia 

Thajevan 

Raihan 

Year 4 

Haafizah 

Year 5 

Krisha 

Year 6 

Muhsin 
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Sporting Week! 
Our year 2 boys’ football team attended their 

first ever tournament this week.  They showed 

great resilience and collaboration as a team 

and gained vital experience for future 

competitions.  

Our year 5 and 6 cricket team also went to a 

competition this week.  Although they didn’t 

win any of their games, they scored plenty of 

runs and have taken lots away from the 

tournament to improve their game for next 

time.  

Congratulations to our year 4 athletics team 

who earned third place at their tournament 

this week.  They will now take place in the next 

round of the competition to take place at 

Newham Leisure Centre.  

Well done to all of our teams competition this 

week.  

 

Nursery visit the Natural History Museum 

 The nursery children visited The Natural 

History Museum last week to help them 

answer the question ‘Are Dinosaurs 

Scary?’   

At the museum, the children got to see 

real dinosaur bones and fossils and even 

discovered a moving, life-sized T-Rex, 

whose fierce roar made the children and 

adults jump! 

Thank you to all of the parent/cares who 

helped to make this an unforgettable 

experience for our budding dinosaur 

detectives!  

  



Follow us on social media 

 Nelson Primary School    @nelsonprimaryschool     @NelsonPriSchool 

Important dates:  

 

Half Term Holiday – Monday 13th February to Friday 17th February 
INSET – School closed to pupils – Monday 20th February  
Year 3 Holi Assembly – Thursday 9th March, 9.15am 
Year 4 Easter Assembly – Thursday 30th March, 9.15am 
Week beginning 20th March – Spring Festival Concerts 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

  

School Terms Pupils Holidays 

Autumn 

Monday 5th September – Friday 21st 

October 2022 

Staff INSET 

Thursday 1st September and Friday 2nd September 2022 

Half Term 

Monday 24th October to Friday 28th October 2022 

Autumn Term 2 

Monday 31st October to 

Friday 16th December 2022 

Christmas Break 

Monday 19th December 2022 to Monday 2nd January 2023 

Spring Term 1 

Wednesday 4th January 2023 to 

Friday 10th February 2023 

Staff INSET 

Tuesday 3rd January 2023 

Half Term 

Monday 13th February to Friday 17th February 2023 

Spring Term 2 

Tuesday 21st February 2023 to 

Friday 31st March 2023 

Staff INSET 

Monday 20th February 2023 

Spring Break 

Monday 3rd April to Friday 14th April 2023 

Staff INSET 

Monday 17th April 2023 

Summer Term 1 

Tuesday 18th April 2023 to 

Friday 26th May 2023 

Half Term 

Monday 29th May to Friday 2nd June 2023 

May Day 

Monday 1st May 2023 

Coronation Day 

Monday 8th May 2023 

Summer Term 2 

Monday 5th June 2023 to 

Friday 21st July 2023 

Summer Break 

Monday 24th July – Monday 4th September 2023 

School will not be closed for any of the religious festivals: 

In-service training days:  This calendar includes 5 days which has been allocated for in-service training, however 

this may be subject to change. 


